

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 12-5363

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.

*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

(202) 514-1838

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7215*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The OLC Opinion was properly withheld under Exemption 5.....	13
A. The OLC Opinion is predecisional and deliberative, and its disclosure would inhibit discussions essential to formulating agency policies.....	13
B. The OLC Opinion does not constitute the “working law” of any agency.....	20
C. The FBI has not expressly adopted the OLC Opinion.....	34

D. The district court appropriately determined that no portion of the document was segregable and did not abuse its discretion by not reviewing the document *in camera* .....39

II. The district court properly concluded that portions of the OLC Opinion are protected under Exemption 1 .....43

CONCLUSION .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	12
* <i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22, 24, 34
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	42, 43
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14, 29
<i>Common Cause v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Security Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	21
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	33
<i>Federal Open Market Comm. of the Fed. Reserve System v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....	22
<i>Hayden v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	48
<i>Ingle v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 698 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12, 42
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14
* <i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	44, 46
<i>Loving v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	40

<i>Murphy v. Dep't of Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	31, 32, 37
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32, 33, 38
* <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	14, 15, 20, 22, 31, 33, 34
<i>Peltier v. FBI</i> , 563 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. &amp; Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975) .....	36
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Rugiero v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	16, 17, 29, 30
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30

<i>Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	30, 31, 38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	21
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14, 15, 41
<b>Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 .....	19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) .....	23, 24
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	2, 3, 44
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	3, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	37
5 U.S.C. § 1002 (repealed 1966) .....	22, 23
12 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(5)(A) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(a)-(b).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-513 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 512.....	25

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 436(a)(1) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....	4

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
---------------------------------	---

**Regulations:**

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a) .....	3
---------------------------	---

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946) .....	23
------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966) .....	14, 23, 24
------------------------------------	------------

<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Judiciary Committee, Administrative Procedure Act, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i> .....	24
--	----

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965) .....	14, 24
---------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities:**

Army Regulation 10-5 .....	32
----------------------------	----

Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967).....	22
---	----

Dep't of Justice, OIG, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of National Security Letters</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0703b/final.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0703b/final.pdf</a> .....	5
Dep't of Justice, OIG, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s1001r.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s1001r.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 7, 15, 27, 37, 50
Easterbrook, <i>Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 9 J. Legal Stud. 775 (1980) .....	21
